






















































































































































whether all the transactions with the related 

b We are unable to comment 

parties are in compliance with section 188 of the Companies Act 2013 

V.Compliance to MSME Act, 2006 

Dues as well as Interest payable under the MSME Act, 2006 have rot been orovided or 

disclosed by the company in Financial Statements. 

vi Contingent Liability and commitments 

a The company has not provided us the detailed information of disouted

matter and hence we are unable to comment upon the same and 

Contingent Liability is affected accordingly 

There is no methodology in the company to identify and disclose letter of 

credit issued, Bank Cuarantees, tlains, Pending court cases, arbitration

and legal cases, if any, which is not in accordance with the Ind AS 37 

"Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent Assets 

b 

vii. Maintenance of proper books of Accounts 

in our opinion, the company had not maintained books of accounts fully on accrual basis 

as required under section 128 of the companies Act, 2013. 

vii. Other Observations 
a. Party wise ledger/ confirmation of trade payable , trade recevable Kee 

back deposit, Security deposit, Advance to suppliers, Temporary Advance 

is not provided to us and in absence of adequate internal controi
ineffective and delayed internal Audit, lack of transparency through

computerization in financial/ opcrational fields pending for vears. rased 

concern on the authenticity of the said accounts

b Deterred tax Assets or liability have neither been created nor disclosed by 

the company in terms of Ind AS 12 "Income Taxes 

cThe System of identification of expenses or Income for Prio Penod and 

account1ng thereotf is not in practice as per Ind AS 8 'Accounting Poicies.

Changes in accounting Estimates and errors 

d Inter Unt reconciliation is not made during the year Detais and Scheduie 
of Units revised at HO several t1mes betore consoldation tor whch Jouina 
Voucher with necesarrydetail not made available tor or vernticaton

Employee wise detail of balarnces under Loans and Avance amounting 
lo Rs 203 43 lakns ( Pievious Year Rs 196 5b takhs has ot been sep 
al unit accounting tie maintaned at H 
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f.Confirmation / dotail of balances ul Advances to Supplier amounting to 
Rs 74585.13 lakhs ( Previous Year Rs 68813.69 Lakhs 
provided for verification.

has not been 

Our opinion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

As required by the Cuinpanies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the 

Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of Section 143 of the Act, we 
give in the Annexure A, a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the 

Order. 

il. As required by section 143(5) of the Act, the Comptroller and Auditor General of India 
issued Directions and sub-directions. We give our comments thereon vide Annexure- B 

ii. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we further report that: 

1. We have sought and, except for the matters described in the "Basis tor Qualified 

Opinion" paragraph, obtained all the information and explanations which to the 

best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit; 

2. Except for the possible effects of the matter described in the "Basis for Qualified 

Opinion" paragraph above, in our opinion proper books of account as required by 

law have been kept by the Company so far as appears from our examination of 

those books; 

3. The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss, 
statement dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of account. 

and the cash flow 

4. In our opinion, and in terms of matters described in "Basis tor Qualified Opinion 

paragraph" above, 
comply 

Act. 

the aforesaid standalone Ind AS financial Statements
vith the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of 

the 

5. As per information and explanation given to us the sub section (2) of section 164 
of the Companies Act 2013 is not applicable to the company 

6. The :atter described in the "Basis for Qualified opinion" paragraphs above, may 
have an adverse effect on functioning of the Company 

7. With respect to the adequacy of internal financial controls over financial reporting 
of the Company and the operating elfectiverness of such controls, reter to our -

aC separate report in Annexure C, and 

a12) 
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8. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in 
accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies ( Audit and Auditors ) Rules, 2014 in 
our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to Us 

The Company has not disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its 
financial position in its financial statement. 

a. 

b. Due to possible effect of the matter described in the "Basis for Qualified 

Opinion" Paragraphs, we are unable to state whether the Company has 
made, as required under the applicable law or Indian accounting Standard, 
for material foreseeable losses, if any, on long term contracts. 

C. The Company has no amounts which were required to be transferred to 

the Investor Education and Protection Fund. 

Place RANCHI For V.K. JINDAL & CO. 
Dated 21.11.2019 

Chasered Accquntants, 
V. D 
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ARIERED 

DAI 

R. S. Agarwal) 
Partner ACCCUN TAN 
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ANNEXURE A TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT OF 

JHARKHAND URJA SANKCHARAN NIGAM LIMITED 

FOR THE YEAR 2017-18 

Referred to in paragraph i of our report of even date 

a) The Company has not maintained proper records showing full particulars, including ) 
quantitative details and situation of fixed assets upto 31s" March 2018. 

b) Thesc fixed assets have not been physically verified by the management during 

the year. As informed, there is a no regular program of verification of fixed Asset. 

cIn the absence of fixed assets register and physical verification report we are unable 

to comment on differences, if any. 

a) According to the information and explanations given to us, the company has not 

conducted physical verification for inventories during the year. 
. 

b) In the absence of item wise valuation detail and physical verification report we are 

unable to comment on differences, if any. 

In the absence of adequate information we cannot comment that company has 

granted loans (secured or unsecured), to companies, firms or other parties listed in the 

register required under section 189 of the Companies Act. 2013. 

I1. 

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the 
company has not granted any loans and guarantees and not made any investments in 

respect of section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

iv. 

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the 
company has not accepted deposits from the public. Hence the provisions of clause 
(v) are not applicable to the company. Accordingly, directives issued by the Reserve 
Bank of lIndia and provisions of section 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisiorns ol the 
Companies Act and the rules framed there under are not applicable. 

S V. 

Maintenance of cost records has been prescribed by the Central Government under 
sub-section (1) of section 148 of the Act for this Company and is of the opinion that 
prima facie, the prescribed accounts and records have been made and maintained 

We have not however, carried out arny detalled examination of such records and 
accounts in the absence of any system of control mechanism. 

1. 
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vii a) In the absence of adequate information we cannot comment on undisputed

outstanding statutory dues including Provident Fund, Investor Education and 
Protection Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income-tax, Sales-tax, Wealth Tax, 
Service Tax, Custom Duty. Excise Duty. Value Added Tax, GST, Cess to the extent 
applicable and any other statutory dues, as on 31s of March, 2018 for a period of more 
than six months from the date they become payable. 
b) According to the information and explanations given to us, there is no disputed 
statutory dues at the year end. 

VII. In our opinion and according the information and explanation given to us, the company 
has defaulted in repayment of dues to the State Government. 

IX he company did not raise any money by way of initial public offer or further public 
otfer or term loan during the year. Accordingly paragraph 3 (ix) of the order is not 
applicable. 

According to the information and explanations given to us, no fraud by the company 
or on the company by its officers or employees have been noticed or reported during 
the yea. 

X In absence of information we cannot comment whether manageriai remuneration has 
been paid or provided during the period as per the provisions of Section 197 read with 
Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013. 

xii. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the 
company is not a Nidhi Company. Accordingly, this clause is not applicable to the 

Company. 

In absence of information and explanations 
transactions with the related parties are in compliance with the Section 177 and 188 of 
the Companies Act, 2013. Further 
disclosed in the Ind AS standalone financial statements as required by the applicable 

accounting standards. 

Xi. we are unable to comment on 

details of such transaction have not been 

According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our 
examination of the records of the company, The Company has not made any 
preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible 
debentures during the year. 

xiv. 
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XV. ACCOrding to the information and explanations given to us and based on our 
examination of the records of the company, the company has not entered into non- Cash transactions with the directors or persons connected with him , accordingly, tnis 
clause is not applicable to the company 

xvi. n our opinion, the company is not required to be registered under Section 45-IA of the 

Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. 

Place RANCHI For V.K. JINDAL & CO. 

Charteted Acco\untants, Dated 21.11.2019 

JNDAL 

% RANCH . Agarwal) 
Partner ACcoUNTA 

ICAI Fim Regn No 001468C 

UDIN: 19076081 AAAACV3405 
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ANNEXUREB 
JHARKHAND URIA SANCHARAN NIGAM LIMITED 

REPORT US 143(5) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ("THE ACT") FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 

31MARCH 2018. 
S.N DIRECTIONS REMARKS 

Whether the company has clear title/lease Details of land not provided nor documentary 

deeds for freehold and leasehold land evidences shown to us. And hence we are 

respectively? If not please state the area unable to comment on the same. 

of freehold and leasehold land for which 
titlelease deeds are not available. 
Whether there are any cases of waiver/ 
write off of debts/loansinterest etc, ,if 
yes, the rcasons there for and the amount 
involved. 

According to information and explanations 

given to us, there are no cases of waiver/ 

write off of debts/loans/interest elc. However 

debts with JBVNL is adjusted/ reduced after 

reconciliation. 
Whether proper records are maintained for Accounting of Invenlories is not adequate. 
inventories lying with third parties and Details Records of Inventory lying with 

assets received as gif grants from third parties and assets received from 

3. 

Govemment or other authorities. Government//other authorities not made 

available. 
Sub-Directions under section 143(5) of Companies Act,2013 

Referred to in paragraph 2 of our report 

S.No DIRECTTONS REMARKS 

. of steps to prevent Dctails of laind not provided nor documentary Adequacy 
encroachment of idle land owned by evidences shown to us. And hence we are 
company may be examined. In case land of unable to comment on encroachment and 

the company 
liigation, not put to use or declared 
surplus, details may be provIded. 

Where land acquisition is involved in Details and document related to land acquisition 
setting up new projects seport whether | for project, if any, not made available for our 
settlement of dues done expeditiously and| verification. 
in a transparent manner in all cases? the 
cases of de viation may please be detailed. 

Whether the company has an effective The Transmission Chargcs has been accounted 
system tfor recovery of revenue as per | properly 1or JBVNL. Billing to JBVNL is 
contractual terms and the revenue is madc monthly bul acceplance reconciliation is 
properly accounted for in the books of delayed. Billing to Railway is not made on 
accounis in compliance with the applicable accrual basis. Bill to bill amount is not received 
accounting standards? 

is encroached under litigation of Land. 

from JBVNL Rs 31334.67 lakhs is outstanding 
as on 31.03.2018 against current year billing of 

Rs 21616.10 Lakhs to JBVNL_ 
How much cost has been incurred on According to information and explanations 
abandoned projects and oul of this how 
much coSt has been written ol1? 

4 
given lo us, there Is no abandoned projects till 
year end. 

Place: Ranchi For VK Jindal and Co. 

Charterd Accou|itansDate: 21.11.2019 

AL& CO . 

RANCIII ARSAgarwal

ARR VTAT 

OACCOU MNo.-076081, FRN 001468C 
Parner 

UDIN:19076081AAAACV3405 



ANNEXURE C T0 THE INDErENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT OF JHARKHAND URJA SANCHARAN NIGAM LIMITED 
FOR THE YEAR 2017-18 

Report on the Internal Financial controls under Clause (i) of sub- section 3 of section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013("the Act") 
We have auditerd the internal financial controls over financial reporling of JHARKHAND URJA SANCHARAN 

NIGAM LIMITED, Ranchi ("The Company") as of 31 march 2018 in conjunction with our audil ul the Ind AS standalone financial statements of the company tor the year ended on thal date 
Management's Responsibility for Internal financial controls 
The company's management is responsible tor establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on "the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountant of India" (ICAl).These responsibilities include the design, maintenance of adequate internal t1nancial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting recordsS, and the timely preparation of reliable linancial information, as required under the companies act, 2013. 

implementation and 

Auditor Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over 
Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note) and the standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribe under section 143(10) of the companies act 
2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both 
applicable to an audit of internal financial control and, both issued by the Institute 
of Chartered Accountants of India. Those standards and the Guidance Note 
require that We comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit 
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls 
over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls 
operated effectively in all material respects. 

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the 
adequacy of the internal financial controls system over tinancial reporting and their 
operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial 
reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over 

financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exist, and testing 
and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on 
the assessed risk . The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, 

K. JINDAL CO 
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including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of ihe financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the company's internal financial controls 
system over financial reporting. 

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting 

Acompany's internal financial controls over financial reporting is a process 
designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial 
reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal 
financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures 
that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately 
and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company 
2 Provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to 
permit preparation of Ind AS Standalone Financial statements in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of 

the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of 
management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance 
regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use 
disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the Ind AS 

or 

Standalone Financial statements. 

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting 

Because oft the inherent limitations of internal tinancial controls over financial 
reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of 
controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be 
detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over 
financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial 
control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in 
conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may 
deteriorate 

Qualified Opinion 

According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our audit 
the following material weaknesses has been identified in the Company's internal 
financial control over financial reporting as at 31s" March, 2018. 

The Company dd not have an appropriate accounting system such as 
ERP 

s 
The Company did not have an appropriate valuation system and veritication 
of inventory. 

The Company did not have any appropriate system to review and 
monitoring of Fixed Assets and Capital work in Progress 

JuAL & 
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In our Opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations 

given to us , except for the effects/ possible effects of the material weaknesses 
describe above on the achievement of control criteria, the company has, in al 

material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over finanCial 

reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were 
operating effectively as at 31st March 2018, based on the internal control over 
financial reporting criteria established by the company considering the essentia 
components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audil of Internal 
Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Charteredd 
Accountants of lIndia. 

We have considered the material weakness identified and reported above in 
determining the nature 
financial statements of the company for the year ended march 31 2018, the 
material weakness does not affect our opinion on the said financial statement ot 

the company. 

timing, and extent of audit tests apply in our audit of 

Place : RANCHI. 

Dated 21.11.2019 

For V.K JINDAL & CO 

Charterd Accoutanis, 
AL & C N O 

( RANCHI1 

CrART 
(R. S. Agarwal) 

COUNTAN 

ICAI Firm Regn. No. 001468C 

Partner 
ERED ACCO M No. 076081 

UDIN: 19076081AAAACV3405 



JHARKHAND URJA SANCHARAN NIGAM LIMITED 
CIN: L40108JH20138GC0¢1 °04) 

Red. Oice: - JUSNL Building. Kusai Cotony. Doranda, Ranchi 834002. 
Telephone: - 0651-2400804 & Fan: 0651-2400123 

EXTRACT OF MINUTES FOR_THE THIRIY-SECOND 32") MEETING OF THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF JHARKHAND URJA SANCHARAN NIGAM LIMITED 
LD ON MONDAY, 25 DAY OF FEBRUARY. 2019AT 04:30 P1. AT ENGINEERING 
BULDING, HE.C., DHURWA. RANCHI -834004 
TEM N0. 32-07 
APproval of Annuai Statement of Accouts of the Company for the Fiuancial Year ending on 
31.03.2018. 

t was ap prised to the Board that the Financial Statements for the Financ ial Year 2017-18 

comprising of Balance Sheet as at 31 March. 2018. Protit & Loss Account. Statcment of 

changes in Equity and Cash low Statement ending on that date together with schedules and 

inne kures has been prpared based on closing balance as on 31.03.2018 in the prescribed format 
l the schedule lll of Companies Act. 2013 
It wits further apprised to the B0ard that the Financial Statements for the year 2017-18 had been 

prepared on the basis of data procured from various field ofices and Head Quarter unit of 
JUSNL and placed for approval of the Board 

1/ler deliberaon, the Bourd uf Direc turs unanimomhy approved the Imual Stutement of 
iuuns of JSNIL Sor the Financial Year 201"-18. prepared as per vhedule 11 of 

Companies Ac. 2013 und puasved the following resuiutions : 

"RESOLVED THAT Balanee Sheet as on 3/st March, 2018, Pratit & ios .iceomt. Stalemet 
fChnges in Equity and Cash Flow Statement endug on thut date together wth schecdules and 
annexure be md ure hereby upproved to be subnitteed for andi to Statutory Atusiator 1uppointed 

4G) und thereufter to tle Prieipal Atcountant (eeral Jhur khand as vequir ed under the 

provisins of the Companies Act. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT as per th provisuns of Sectun 134(1) of the ompanies Act. 
2013 Shri Amu Banerjee. GM (Accounts & Audit). Shri 4nl Kumur, Director (Projecti and Shr 
Virnjn Kumar (IP& TAFS). Alanaginy Director ani Compan Secretun of the Company be 
inel re hereby autlurizead o autienticate tiu Betlean'e Sheet as at 31 arch 2u1S. Profit cmei 
Loss Hceount, Sustement of ciuanges n Equit iid C'ash Flou Meite'ment eniung on thual edete 

togetiher with se he cliules ii nn'xare tierot om behailf of Boar.f uf Dirvctorn. 

RESOLI ED FURTHER TUI.-1 T tie uaise.i Anitai le'conts jr t )u}-}N upn! conpletion 

of ttmdit by tihe Stitutory ator und the Princip.ti iccountant (ieruertl. iursh.nef omptroller 

uditor General ot lnia alung wiuh the ir dulitor's Report cid crmntnits tierni urni 

compliance thereof m Boml's Repori shuaii he pluced before ihe Bouri for placing it jur 

doption br shureiuoliers in General Meeting of th Compan.

RESOLED FUTHER 1H41 Managng lirector ni Direciur f'rujecir be sinid ure severuin 

thurise d to tile thie requisiie v-tormr with the Regivrar ef Cunuante's.Juarkbumi 

D.ate For Jharkhand lrja Sancharan Nigam l.imited 

Place: Ranchi 

(Ankita Agárwal) 
CompanY Secretar 



JHARKHAND URJA SANCHARAN NIGAM LIMITED 

(CIN U40108JH2013SGc001704) 

NIGAM HQr. BUILDING, KUSAI COLONY, DORANDA, RANCHI- 834 O02 

** 

Agenda Item No. 22-0+_/2018-19 

Subject: Approval of Annual Statement of Aecounts of the Conpany for the 

Financial Year ending on 31.03.2018 

In exercise of powers conferred by Section 131, 133 and other applicable provisions of 

the Electricity Act, 2003 for giving eflect to the provisional transfer of properties, interests, 

rights, assets, liabilities, obligations. proceedings and personnel of erstwhile Jharkhand State 

Electricity Board, the Department of Energy, Government of Jharkhand had notified the "The 

Jharkhand State :lectricity Reforms Transfer Scheme 2013" vide Notilication no. 18. Ranchi 

dated 06.01.2014. 

Further. in exercise ol povers conlered under sub-section (1) and 2) ol cclion l51, 

ib, Ts4 and other applieable prov isions of the lectricily Act. 2003. and in substituton of the 

earlier ransler scheme, the Department of Energy. Ciovernment of Jharkhand has noilied the 

"The Jharkhand State Electricity Reforms Revised Transfer Scheme 201S" vide Notification no. 

2917, Ranchi dated 20.11.2015 by which the Balance Sheet as on 06.01.2014 of the company hus 

been approved by the Gol. 

S 
The company was incorporated on 28.11.2013 and vicde notilication no. 18 date 06.01.14 

of Govt. of Jharkhand under 
" Jharkhand State Eleciricity Reforms Transfer Scheme. 2013" all 

the Assets & Liabilities of erstwhile JSEB were ransferred into lour suceessor companies v. 

Jharkhand Urja Vikas Nigam Lid. Jharkhnd Urja liipadan Nigam l id.. Jharkhand rja 

Sancharan Nigam Ild. & Jharkhnd 13ijli Viran Nigam l d. 

As per Section129(2) ol the Comp:nies Acl, 2013 it eiery Annual Cienerai MMeeting ot 

tie cnpany. the 13oard of Directors of the Company slall lay helore such meetiny Financial 

Statements for the linancal year ol the Company. As per the provisions dl Sec. 129) ot the 

Companics Act. 2013 the lmancal Statennents shallgive n lrue and lar vien ol the stale vf 

atairs of the company or comp:1nies. cmply with he ACcounig Standards notilicl under 

Setion .33 and shall be m the precribed ornn or lorms Us may he pron aded ir dinerent clas Or 

dasses of the companies in schedule II. In IS also prov ileal hal he nenms cont:ained n sh 

financial statemenl shall be in accordance with the Accounting Slandards. 



Accordingly. the Finaneial Sutements lor the Financial Year 2017-18 comprisiny of 

Balance Sheet as at 31 March. 2018. Prolit & Loss Account. Statement of changes in l:quity 

and C'ash Flow Statement ending on that date together with schedules and annexures has been 

preparcd based on closing balance as on 31.03.2018 in the prescribed formal of the schedul: 111 

Ot Companies Act. 2013 and encloscd as Annexure 1 along with separat: Trial of Si.DCALD 

incorporated in it. 

The Financial Statements for the year 2017-18 have been prepared on the basis ol data 

procured from various ficld offices and Head Quarter unit of JUSNI.. The salient features ol the 

annexcd Financial Statenments 2017-18 are given in the succeeding paragraphs. 

. Opening Balanee for the year 2017-18 (JUSNI.):-Opening Balance vf the Annual 

slatement ol accounis lor the year 2017-18 inias communicated lo all the ccouniing uniis 

and a!l accountiny unils have submitted its annual account for the yeu 2017-18 alier 

incorporation of opening balanee as per closing balance ofF.Y'. 2016-17. 

Fixed Assets Register: - Prcsently none of the accounung units are maintainng Fised 

Asscts Register in prescribed lormat since JSEB period. However. EOI or preparation of 

Fixed Assets Register vide EOI no.99/PR/JUSNL/201l6-17 dt.05/ 10/1ó was 

published in the newspapers but the same has beern cauncelled duce to some 

unavoidable reasons. However, preparation of fresh EOI is in process. 

3 
Rate of Depreciation: - In the Annual Statement of Account 2017-18, depreeitlion has 

been ealculated as per the rate prescribed by the JSERC vide notificativn n. & S 

dated 27 10/2010 and 35 dated 0l/11/2010. 



Financial Status of Nigam during 2017-18 
4.1 Revcnue lncome &Expenses: 

The gross revenue Income &expenses during 2017-18 are as unde: 

2016-17 
(Rs. in lakb) 

18.996.06 
I.010.51 
20,006.57 

2017-18 
(Rs. in lakh) 
21865.25 
1398.33 

Items 

Revenue trom operations 
Other Income 
Sub-total 

(D) Girants-in-Aid Irom State 

(A) 

(B) 
(C) 

23263.58 

Governiment 
23263.58 20,006.57 

4,586.39 
Total 

8251.94 
Employee's benetits / Expense 
Finance costs 

Depreciation/ Amortization expenses 
Other Expenses 

17,611.84 38294.30 

7.217.94 7477.18 

3,3-4080 5066.91 

32,756.97 59090.33 
Total Expenses 

(12,750.40) (35826.74) Profit before exceptional and 

etraordinary items and tax 

Teptional Itens 

Proit before extraordinary ites and 

5-46.13 

(12,204.27) (35826.74) 

itcms (Prior period 
i:irordnary 

CTedits charges) 
Prolit before tax 
Profit (Loss) for the period 
Profit (Loss) to be uransferred to 

Reserves & Surplus 

Eanings per equity share 

(12,204.27) (35826.74) 
(12,204.27) 
(12,204.27) 

(35826.74) 
(35826.74) 

(581.16) (3.68) 

4.2 Deficit:- JUSNL has deficit of Rs 35826.74 lakh as shown in Prolil and 1 oss statement 

and the overall Deficit accumulation comes to Rs. 5759;.78 Takh sSnIce the creaion o Jharkhand 

Cru Sancharan Company Limited i.c. from 06.01.14 

. Capital Eapenditure: 

During he year 2017-18 JUSNI. has ncurred ä capital expendinure mi capital work in 

progress s lolloing 
(Rs. iv lakh) 

2017-18 2016-17 
(.As on 31.03.2017) 

I40.874. 14 

(As un 31.03.2018) 
Particulars 

Capital cxpenditure 
ess Depreciation 

SI. No. 
I43,548.6o6 

A. 
18.762.99 56240.18 

87.308.48 92,111.14 
71.340.2 1.50-198.03 Capital work in progress 

Total 
3 

1,63,457.35 237,806.51 



6. It is proposed that:- 

The Board may accord approval on the Annual Statement of Accounts of JUSNI, fobr 

ith the Financial Year 2017-18. prepared as per schedule lIl of Company Act 2013 along 

separate Trial of SLDCAI.DC incorporated in it and may approve to pass thc following 

resolutions: 

"RESOLVED THAT Balance Sheet as on 31st March, 2018. Prolil & Loss Account 

Statement of Changes in Equity, Cash Flow Statcment and a separate Trial of SlDC/ULDC 

which is incorporated in it ending on that date together vith sehedules and annexure be and arce 

hereby approved to be submitted for audit to Statutory Auditor (appoinied by CAG) and 

hereafler to the Principal Accountant General, Jharkhand as required under the provisiOns of the 

Companies Act. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THaT as per the provisions o Section 134(1) of he 

Companies Act, 2013, Shri Amit Banerjee. GM (Accounts & Audit). Shri Atul Kumar, 

Director Projeet) and Shri Niranjan Kumar (lP&TAFS) Man:ayinp Dircctor and Comp:1ny 

Seeretary oi the Company be and are hereby authorized to authenticat he Balance Shcet s al 

March. 2018. Profit and Ioss Account. Statement of changcs in Equiy aund Cish Flo 
Statement ending on that date toge1her with schedules and annexure thereon on behalf ot Board 

of Directors. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the audited Annual Accounis lor F.Y. 2017-18 upon 

completion of audit by the Statutory Auditor and the Principal Accountan Cieneral, Jharkiand 

Comptroller Auditor General of India ulony witlh their Auditor's Report and comments thereon 

and compliance thercof in Board's Report shall be placed before he Board lor placing in for 

5 adoption by shareholder in the Cieneral Mecting of the Conmpany. 

RESOLVED FUTHER THAT Managing Director and Director (Project) be and re 

verally authorized to lilc the requisile e-lorms with the Registrar of C'ompanies. Jharkhand. 

GM(Aceounis & \udit) Company Secret:ary 
JUSSL JUSNL 

"** *** 



JHARKHAND URJA SANCHARAN NIGAM LIMITED 
Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2018 Rs. In lakh) 

As at 31.03.2017 

Nules 
As at 31.03.2018 

Particulars 
-

A JASSETS 
Non-curreut assets 
u) PlanLP'ruperty and Equipment_ 

(b)jCapinal work-in-progress 
c)invstmenn Property 
d) iGoodwill_ 
(e) |Othcr Intangible assets 

0 Intangible Assus under devclopment 
BivioIcai asseis oler than beaiei plants 

(h) Fiancial assciS 
0 lnveslmeus 

.- ans &Advances 
(i)_DeTivalivc instruncnis 

JDefeecd tax asscts (net) 
)jOher non-curem asscts 

87,308.48 
1,50,498.03 

92,111.14 
71.346.20 

29,713 R6 
|5 29,713.28 

16 

22jCurrent assets 
(a) lnveniorits 5,074.783 4,371 37 

iniineal assets 

_.iuns & Advnces 
) adc reccivabics 
(i1:) Cash and cash eyuivalens. 
I Bnk Balances olher than Cash & Cash equivalecnts 

74,793.59 
32 334.67 

1.38.925.86| 
1,200.54 

69,011.U 

26,039.50 
86,063.92 

14133 

18 
-

* 0 

--- 
l)1Derivative instrunC:nLS 
ivi) jOuher(to be spccilied) 

Prcpaynen 
(JOuher C'urreni asscts 

12,155.56 S,708.03 

-

5,32,004.7. 3,88506.45 TOTAL-ASSETS| 

1EUIT ANDLABI.ITIES 
iyuy 

a)Euiy Shue Capital 
jmheT Cuny 

Rcscr vc& Surplus 
Restrucn1ring Account Pending Adjusimcnt 

ABILITIES 
Nun-curreut liabilitics 
)inancinl liabilitis 

: 5U. ----: 

97,296.32 210.00 
----*-***** 

121,771 04) 
97,086.32, 

(57.597.78) 

3,6, 165.69 2.13,92150 
-

. :_Other Financi Liabalitics ,1706: 772.31 
---- -~ 

elcreg taY l:ibilities (net) 
ue: nun-cuuTenl lisbilities 

2)2 Current liabilitics 
a) 1ianc:al iaoil1tis 

sonowiigs 48,441.43 762.4 
rade payables 
) Ciher liuanCal habiilics (other than thwSe specificd in ttem (C) 

50.099. 3; 
526 00 

81.752.73 
hther currcnt iiabilitics 

775.34 
--- ~--- --- 

--n- rreni lax l201lilit 3.88.506.J5 5,32,004.79 C NAL- FQUITY AND LIARILITIES 

g pat elthe ininial zuteuenis 
Oo hehali' ul Jharkhand Lna ui ir l ulilled 

RANCHI 

Lal 19 

adit). J i SN 

&ARzdAUARNAL 
M- b760%1 

PR o14-68 c 
UEN- 190T6°B1AAAACV3 45 
ATE 21 il- 2v1 

GM 

0 

Company Secretary 
Al 
bndr qrojeely.i L.s.N M.O., J1S.NI 



JHARKHAND URJA SANCHARAN NIGAM LIMTED 
Statement of Profit and Loss for the Period ended 31st March 2018 

(Rs. In lakh) 
For the year For the year 

Particulars Notes ended ended 
31.03.2018 31.03.2017 

1 Revenue from operations 
U Other incomec 

21,865.25 
1,398.33| 

23,263.58 

18,996.06 
1,010.51 
20,06.57 Total Income (1+ID 

IV Expenses: 
Cost of Material Consumed 
Purchase of Stock In Trade 
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock in trade and work in progress 

25 

Employee benefits cxpense 
Finance costs 
Depreciahon and amortisahon expense_ 
Other expenses 
Total Expenses (V) 
rofit / (Loss) before exceptional item, eatra ordinary item aud tzx | II-}V] 

8,251.94 
38,294.30L 
7,477.18L 
5,066.91 

59,090.33L 
(35,826.74) 

4,586.39 
17,611.84 
1217.94 
3,310.80 

32,756.97 
(12,750.40 

28 

VI Exceptional items: 
546.13 |Interest and Finance charges capitalised 

Prior Period Credits Charges 
VII Profit/ (Loss) before Ta [V+|L 

VT Tax Expense 
a) Curent tax 

I 6 Defered tax 
X Profit / (Loss) for the Period from continuing operationsIVII- VII 

XProfit / (Loss) from discontinued operations 
X1Tax Expense of discontinued operations 

XII Profit/(Loss) firom discontinued operations (after tax) (X-XI)_ 
XIl |Profi/(loss) for the period (IX+XII)_ 
KV oher comprehensive income

29 

(35,826.74) (12,204.272 

(35,826.74) (12,204.27D 

(35,826.74 (12,204.27 

(A) ) tems that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

Cn)Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

B Items that will be reclassified to profit or lass 
Ci) Incomc tax relating to items tal wil be ieclasificdo pofit ur lus 

V Total Comprehenstve Income for the period (XII+XIV) (Comprising 

Profivoxs) and other Comprehensive Income for the period) 
I Earning per equity share (For continuing operation):_ 

(1)Basic_ 
(2) Diluted 

35,826.74 (12204.27D 

(3.68) 
3.68) 

(581.16) 
(581.16 

VI |Earning per cquity share (For discontinued operation): 
(1) Basic 

(2) Diluted 
XVII |Earning per equity share (For diseontinued & continuing operation): 

(1) Basic 
(2) JDiluted 

See accompanying pskng part of the fmucisatements 

On behalf of Jharkhand Urja Sancharan Nigum Luntet 
RANCHI 

MEDAC 
R.LAARNAL GM (AccosAadhy, J U.S.N.L 

A 

R ob14-6BC 

IN 1916 BIA AAA CV34 5S 
DATE 2t-11-2 I 

Company Secretàry EEgTProjec),Ji M.D., J.U.S.N.L. 



JHARKHAND URJA SANCHARAN NIGAM LIMIIED 

Cash Flow Statement 
for the year ended 31" March 2018 

(Rs. In lakh) 

Year ended 31st 
March,2017 

Year ended 31st 

Particulars March,2018 

Cash flows from operating acthvities 
Profit before taxation 
Adjustments for: 
Depreciation 
interest on State Govt. Loan 
Change in accounting policy or Prior priod errors 
investment income 

(35,826.74) (12,204.27) 

7,477.18 7,220.52 

38,220.09 
16,116.96 

0.00 1,499.04 

0.00 
0.00 

Profit/ (Loss) on the sale of property, plant & equipment 

Working capital changes: 
Increase in inventoriess 

Increase in trade and other receivables 

Increase in trade and other payables 

Cash generated from operations 

Interest paid 
Income taxes paid 

Dividends paíd 
Net cash from operating activities 

0.00
0.00 

(703.41) 
(10,149.39

27,646.47

(1,247.97)
(16,254.22) 

8,125.59 

26,664.19 3,255.65 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

26,664.19 3,255.65 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Purchase of Building 

Purchase of Vehicles 

Purchase of Land and Land Rights 

Other Civil Works 

Purchase of Plant & Machinery 

Purchase of Furniture & Fixture 

Purchase of Lines and Cable Net Work 

Purchase of Office Equipments

cWIP 

(11. 07 (42.65) 
(0.01) (13.21) 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
(30.26) 

(2,354.41) 
(17.57) 

(238.49) 
(22.71) 

(79,151.83) 

(3,607.24) 
27) 

(644.91) 

(13.62) 
(15,738.61 

Net cash used in investing activities 
(81,826.35) (20,069.51) 

Cash flows from financing activities 
Changes in Restructuring Account Pending Adjustment 

Proceeds from long-term borrowings 

Conversion in Equity share capital 

Net cash used in financing activities 

(97,086.32) 0.00 

1,08,024.10 55,741.93 
97,086.32 0.00 

1,08,024.10 55,741.93 

52,861.94 38,928.08 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 

86,063.92 47,135.84 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginaing of period 

JINAL 2 C 

Cash and cash equálepts at end of period 
BANCR 

1,38,925.86| 86,063.92 

AR 
On behalf of Jharkhand Urja Sançharan Nigam Limited 

-

RL. AuARN�L 

M-M 766B1 

FRN bo14-6 8C 

UDLN-14 b76081444A 

GM (Aoss & Audit), J.U.S.N.L. 

bilector (PfoJect),J.u.S.N.L. M.D., J.U.S.N.L. 

CVT45 
Company Secretary 

ATE- 2A-l)-2-01 



JHARKHAND URJA SANCHARAN NIGAM LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

1 Equity Share Capital 
For the ycar ended 31st March, 2018 

Particulars 
|Balance as on 31st March, 2017 

(Rs. In lakh) 
Amount 

210.00 

97,086.32 Changes in Equity Share Capital during F.Y. 2017-18 
Balance as on 31st March, 2018 97,296.32 

2. Other Equity 
For the year ended 31st March, 2018 

(Rs. In lakh) 
Other 

Retained Total 
Particulars comprehensive 

Earnings income 
(21,771.04) 
(35,826.74) 

Balance as on 1st April, 2017 
(21,771.04) 

Profit/Loss for the F.Y. 2017-18 (35,826.74) 
Changes in accounting policy or prior period errors 

Other changes during the year 
Balance as on 31st March, 2018 (57,597.78) ($7,597.78) 

On behalf of Jharkhand Urja Sancharan Nigam Limited 

GM (Acc adit), J.U.S.N.I. 

pitecor (Project),J. U.S.N.L MD., J.U.S.N.L 
Compan Secreery 

NDAL 

HARTER ACCOU 
RANCHI UTANS 

S 



Notes forming part of the Financial Statements 

1. Corporate information 

Jharkhand Urja Sancharan Nigam L.imited (the company) is a public limited 
company domiciled in India and incorporated under the provisions of the 

Companies Act, 1956. The company is engaged in transmission of electricity. 

N.K.JND4l 

RANRI ARTERE ERED ACC" AN 



Note: 2 SIGNIFICANT ACcoUNTING POLICIES OF JUSNL 

BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 1. 

ne tinancial statements are prepared on accrual basis of accounting under the historical cost 

convention, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in India, the relevant provisions 
of the Companies Act, 2013 (to the extent notified), the Companies Act, 1956(to the extent applicable)

ncluding Accounting Standards notified there under and the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 to 

the extent applicablc. 

2. USE OF ESTIMATESS 
The preparation of financial statements requires estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amount of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses during the reporting period. AIthough, such estimates 
and assumptions are made on a reasonable and prudent basis taking into account all available 
information, actual results could differ from these estimates and assumptions and such differences are 

recognized in the period in which the results are crystallized. 

3. PROPERTYPLANTAND EQUIPMENT 
The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its Property, Plant and Equipment 
recognized as per books and use that carrying value as the decmed cost of the Propeny. Plant and 

Equipment. 

3.1 Fixed assets are shown at historical cost comprising of purchase pricec and any attributable cost of 

inging the assets to its working condition for its intended use. 

3.2 In the case of commissioned assets, deposit works/cost-plus contracts where final settlement of bills 
with contractors is yet to be affected; capitalization is done on provisional basis subject to necessary 

adjustments in the year of final settlement 

3.3 Assets and systems common to more than one transmission system are capitalized on the basis of 

technical estimates/assessments. 

3.4 Transmission system assets are considered 'Ready for intended use', for the purpose of 
capitalization, after test charging/successful commissioning of the systems/assets and on completion 
of stabilization period wherever technically required.

3.5 The cost of land includes provisional deposits, payments/liabilities towards compensation, 
rehabilitation and other expenses wherever possession of land is taken. 

3.6 Fxpendiure on leveling. clearing and grading of land is capitalized as part of cost of the related 

buildings. 

3.7 Capital expenditure on assels not owned by the company is reflecled as a distinet item in capital
work-in-progress till completion and thereafter in Fixed Assets. 

3.8 insurancc sparcs, other than mentioncd in 3.I0 bclow, which can be used only in connection with an 
itcm of fixcd asset and whose use is expected to he irregular are capitalized and depreciated over the 

residual useful life of the related plant & machinery. 

JINDAL & CO V.K. JI 

ARTE EREDACCOu 
RANCII 

wTAN 



3.9 Mandatory spares, other than mentioned in 3.10 below, in the nature of sub-station cquipments 

capital spares i.e. standby/service/rotational equipment and unit assemblics cither procured along 

With the cquipments or subsequently, are capitalized and depreciation is charged in accordance with 

the rclevant accounting standard. 

3.10 Items of Insurance / Mandatory spares, covered under 3.8 & 3.9 above, are charged to revenue, it 

the year of purchase and consumption is samme. 

A CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS (CWIP) 

Cost of material consumed, erection charges thereon along with other incidental expenses incurred for 

the projects, which is yet to be commissioned and put to use, are shown as CWIP. 

CURRENT AND NON-cURRENT CLASSIFICATION 5. 

Assets and liabilities are classified as current if it is expected to realize within 12 months after the 

Balance Sheet date. 

DEPRECIATION / AMORTIZATION 

Depreciation on fixed assets has been calculated as per the rate prescribed by the JSERC vide 

notification no. 33 & 34 dated 27/10/2010 and 35 dated 01/11/2010. 

7. BORROWING COSTS 

Borrowing costs that are attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifying assets are 

capitalized as part of the cost of such assets. All other borrowing costs are recognized in the Statement 

of Profit and loss in the period in which they are incurred. 

8. INVESTMENTS 

Investments, which are readily realizable and intended to be held for not more than one year from the 

date on which such investments are made, are classified as current investments. All other investments 

are classified as long term investments. 

INVENTORIES 

Cost of Inventories includes cost of purchase price, Cost of Conversion and other cost incurred in 

. 

bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. 

II. Inventories of stores, spare parts and loose tools are stated at the lower of cost or net reliable

value.

10. REVENUE RECOGNITION 

Revenue regarding transmission charges is considered to be recognized when the services are provided

irrespective of raising the invoice. Revenues from SupervISION ServICes and Commission are recogrized 

as and when services are rendered. Interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into 

account the amount outstanding and the applicable interest rate. Interest income is included under the 

head "other income" in the statement of profit and loss. 

INDAY NDAL CO 
RAN 
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11. EMPLOYEES BENEFITS 
SHORT TERM EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
Short Term employee benefits are recognized in the period during which the services have been rendered. 

LONG TERM EMPLOYEE BENEFITS: 

DEFINED cONTRIBUTION PLAN: 
a) Pension Contribution (including gratuity) 

The employees who have opted for absorption / absorbed in the company, and the employees on 
deemed deputation from Government are eligible for pension, which is a defined contribution plan. 
The company makes monthly contribution (including liability on account of gratuity) at the 
applicable rates as per Govenment Pension Rules, 1972 and FR & SR, to the Government who 

administers the same. 

b) Employees' Provident Fund 

All directly recruited employees of the company are entitled to receive benefits under the Provident 
Fund. Both employees and employer make monthly contribution to the plan at a predetermined rate 
of employee's basic salary and dearness allowance. 

These contributions to Provident fund are administered by the Provident Fund Commissioner. 
Employer's Contributions to Provident Fund are expensed in the Profit and Loss Account. 

c)Contribution for Leave Salary 
For employees on deemed deputation from Government, Leave salary contribution is provided and 
such leave salary contribution takes care of leave encashment also. 

DEFINED BENEFIT PLANS: 
a) Leave Encashment: 

The liability on account of unavailed leave in respect of absorbed employees and directly recruited 
employees at the year end is provided for based on actuarial valuation. 

b) Gratuity 

The company provides for gratuity, a defined benefit plan (the Gratuity Plan) covering all directly 
recruited eligible employees. In accordance with the payment of Gratuity Act, 1972, the Gratuity 
Plan provides a lump sum payment to vested employees on retirement, deaths, incapacitation or 
termination of employment. Liabilities with regard to the Gratuity Plan are determined by actuarial 
valuation on balance sheet date and are expensed in the profit and loss account 

c) Other benefits including post employment medical care 

Medical reimbursements and other personal claim bills of existing/ retired employees are accounted 
for on actual basis in respect of bills received till the cut off period in the accounts at the concerned 
primary units as per the preseribed limits.

12. PROVISIONS 

Provision are recogicd lor when the company has at present, legal or contractual obligation as a result 

of past events, only if it is probable that an outflow of resources embodyigg economic outgo or loss will 
be required and if the amount invol ved can be measured reliably. 

ARTER tRED ACCQU 



13. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

d ues, Though contingent, are provided for if there are reasonable chances of maturing such 

liabilities as per management. 

14. EARNING PER SHARE 
Earnings per Share ("EPS") comprise the Net Profit after tax (excluding cxtraordinary income net ot 
tax). The number of shares used in computing Basic & Diluted EPS is the weighted average numbecr ot a 

shares outstanding during the year. 

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to 
equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. The 

weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for events such as 
bonus issue, bonus element in a rights issue, share split, and reverse share split (consolidation of shares) 
that have changed the number of equity shares outstanding, without a coresponding change in 

resources. 

For the purpose of calculating diluted eanings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable 
to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are 

adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity sharesS. 

15. ALLOCATION OF COMMON EXPENSES 
Expenses of the project, common to operation and construction activities are allocated to revenue and 

incidental expenditure during construction in the proportion of transmission income. 

16. SEGMENT REPORTING 
The accounting policies adopted for segment reporting are in line with the accounting policies cf tke 

company. Segment revenue, segment expenses, segment asset and liabilities are identified on the basis 

of their relationship to the operating activities of the segment. 

17. CASH FLOW STATEMENI 

Cash Flow statement is prepared in accordance with the indirect method prescribed in the relevant 

Accounting Standard. 

18. INTER-COMPANY TRANSACTION 

After restructuring of JSEB, vide notification no. 18 dt. 06/01/2014, JUSNL comes into existence with 
separate legal entity. But fund management is still with JUVNIL which is the Holding Nigam of all three 
Nigam which comes into existence from erstwhile JSEB vide supru said notilication.

JUSNL mainly provide power to JBVNL by transmission of electricity and raise bill for this 
transmission known as Transmission Charges. As such JBVNL is the main debtor for the said 
transmission charges. But all fund management is under JUVNL, so JUSNL has assumed JUVNL as a 

debtor in place of JBVNL. 

19. DETAILS OF RE-GROUPING 
(i) Other Advance' is transferred from Note-11 (Other Curvent Liabilities) to Note-18 (Loans & 

.K.J 

RANCHI 
co 

Advances) in the Annual Accounts of F.Y. 2017- JNDAL & 
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1) ICT (JBVNL & JUUNLY is transferred from Note-22 (Current Assets) to Note-11 (Other Current 
Liabilities) in the Annual Accounts of F.Y. 2017-18. 

1) The name of the head 'Income from Trading' is changed to 'Income irom Quarter House Rent' in 
the Annual Accounts of F.Y. 2017-18. 

v) The name of the head 'Sales tax payable' is changed to 'Indirect tax payable' in the Annual Accounts of F.Y. 2017-18. 

(V Advance for other conveyance' is transferred from Note-11 (Other Current Liabilities) to Note-18 
(Loans & Advances) in the Annual Accounts of F.Y. 2017-18. 

(V1) "Medical Advance' is transferred from Note-11 (Other Current Liabilities) to Note-18 (Loans & 
Advances) in the Annual Accounts of F.Y. 2017-18. 

(Vi) Interest on State Govt. Loan, 'Interest on Group Saving Scheme', 'Interest on GPF & 'Interest on 
Security deposit from staff is shown separately in the Annual Accounts of F.Y. 2017-18. Earlier it was 
merged with Interest Expensc in the Annual Accounts of F. Y. 2016-17. 

20. FIXED DEPOSIT 
Fixed Deposit having maturity period upto three months is shown as cash and cash equivalent and more 
tlan three months & upto one year is shown under Bank Balances other than Cash & Cash 
cquivalents. Accordingly, accrued interest on Fixed Deposit is incorporated in current financial year. 

21 INTEREST & FINANCE CHARGES CAPITALIZED 
Out of finance cost of the previous year, the project which is commissioned and put to use is capitalized in current Financial Year. 

EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL 22 

The restructuring Account Pending Adjustment has been converted into paid up equity share capital by allotting 97,08,63,1 77 equity shares of Rs 10 each to JUVNL vide Item No. 27-05 of Extract of Minutes 
for the Twenty-Seventh (27") Meeting of the Boàrd of Directors of JUSNL held on 21 Day of 
November, 2017. 

23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Ind AS-24) 
a) llolding Company - Jharkhand Urja Vikas Nigam Limited. 

b) List of Members of the Board of Directors as on 31.03.18 

SI. No. Name of Director Designation 
Chairman and Nominee 1. Shri Nitin Madan Kulkarni, IAS, Secretary, Department of 

Director (Ex-officio)
Nominee Director (Ex-officio) 

Energy, Govt. of Jharkhand 
Shri Sukhdeo Singh, IAS, Addl. Chief Secretary, 
Department of Finance, Government of Jharkhand 
Shri Niranjan Kumar, IP & TAFS 

4. Shri Atul Kumar 

2. 

Managing Director 
Director (Project) 

. 

JINRAL& Co 
RANe 

ARTERE ED ACCOU NYAN 



Note 4: Reserves & Surplus 

As at As at 
31st March 2018 31st March 2017 Particulars 

Amount (Rs.in lakh)|Amount (R«.in lakh) 

a. Capital Reserves 

b. Capital Redemption Reserve 

c. Securities Premium Account 

d. Debenture Redemption Reserve 

e. Revaluation Reserve 

Openng Buluncc 
+) Current Year Transfer 
Written Back in Current Year 
Closing Balance 

f. Share Options Outstanding Account 

g.Other Reserves 
ISEB Restructuring Alc 

h. Surplus 
Opening balance 
+) Net Profit/(Net Loss) For the current year 
(+) Changes in accounting policy or prior period errors 
(+) Transfer from Reserves 

Proposed Dividends 
)Interim Dividends 
Transfer to Reserves 
Closing Balance 

(21,771.04) 
(35,826.74) 

(11,065.82) 
(12,204.27 

1,499.04 

(57,597.78)| (21,771.04) 

Total (57,597.78) (21,771.04) 

N.K L& Do 
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Note 5: Restructuring Account pending ndjustment 

As at As 

31st March 2017 31st March 2018 
Amount 

Particulars 
Amount 

97,086.32 Restructuring Account (Balancing Figure) 

(as per Gal notified "The Jharkhand State Electricity Reforms Transfer 

Scheme 2013" vide Notification No.18 dated 6" January 2014) 
Total 97.086.32 

V.K. JINDAL 

RANCHH CHAR EREDA COUNTAN 



Note 6: Borrowings 

As at AS 

31st March 2018 31st March 2017 Particulars
A mount (Rs.in lakh) Amount (Rs.in lakhb) 

Secured 
(a) Bonds/debentures 
(b) Term loans 
Loan from PFC 
State Govt Loan 

(c) Deferred payment liabilities 

(d) Deposits 
(c) Loans and advances from related parties 
Long term maturities of finance lease obligations (R) Other loans and advances (specify nature) 

3,60,165.69 2,13,921.50 

2,13,921.50 3,60,165.69 Unsecured 
(a) Bonds/debent ures 
(b) Term loans 

c) Deferred payment liabilities 

(d) Depuslts 
() Loans and odvnnees from rclntcd partics 
(0 Long term maturities of finance lease obligations 
(E) Other loans and advances (specify nature) 

3,60,165.69 2,13,921.50 Total 

. K. NDAL & Co 
RANCHH ARTES ERAD ACC 
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Note 7: Other Financial Liabilities 

As at As at 
Particulars 31st March 2018 

Amount (Rs.in lakh) 
31st March 2017 

Amount (Rs.in lakh) 

(a) Trade Payables 
Liability for Capital Suppliers/Works 
Liabilities for O.M.Suppliers/Works 

(b) Others 
Total 

v.K. JIND4 CO 

(( RANCHH 
RTERED AC OUNTAN CHAS 



Note 8: P'rovisions 

As at As at 

31st March 2018 
Amount (Rs.in lakh)| 

31st March 2017 
Amount (Rs.in lakh) 

Particulars 

(a) Provision for employee benefits

Gratuity Reserve

|Leave Encashment
Pension Rcserve
b) Others (Specify nature) 

230.9 144.1 

268.8 87 206.81 

420.7 671.26 

1,171.06 | 772.31 
Total 

DAL& CO y.K. JIND 

RANCHL HARTES EREp ACC ONTAN 



Note 9: Borrowings 

As nt As ul 

Particulars 31st March 2018 
Amount (Rs.in Inkh) 

31st March 2017 
Amount (Rs.in lakh) 

Secured 
(a) Loans repayable on demand 

b) Loans and advances from related parties 

(c) Deposits 
(d) Other Loans and advances 

Insecured 
(a) Loans repayable on demand 

|(6) Loans and advances from related parties 

c) Deposits 
(d) Other loans and advances (specify nature) 

Total 

INDA JINDALa 

( RANCHL 
ARTERE OUNTAN 



Note 10: Trade Payables 
in r lakh 

As at As at 

31st March 2017 31st March 2018 

Amount 
2,478.83 

Particulars 

Amount 
746.06 Sundry Creditors 
305.91 297.97 Liability for Supply of materials 

Liability for O.M. Works 

Liability for Capital Suppliers/Works 
Liabilities for O.M.Suppliers/Works 

1,511.261,238.44

41,559.77 41,694.53 
3,539.242,731.66

48,441.43 47,662.24 Total 

JANDAL & CC 
RANCHT CHARTE TERED ACCOuN TAN 



Note 11: Other Current Liabilities 
in r lakh 

As at As at 

Particulars 31st Mareh 2017 31st March 2018 
Amount Amount 

(a) Current maturities of long-term debt 
(b) Current maturities of finance lease obligations 

(c) Tax Payable: 
TDS payable 

0.29 2.02 
Indirect Tax payable 

351.50 436.73 

(d) Deposits: 
Deposits and Retention from Suppliers 

Security Deposit from Contractors 
505.61 512.63 

1,600.39 1,330.97 
Keep Back deposit 

33,079.12 11,982.68 
Penalty Keep Back 

1,623.74 1,612.71 
Retention Money for Suppliers /Contractors 

1,296.79 1,295.88 
Penalty for Contiacturs 3,661.21 2,468.35 
Security Deposit from Staff 0.80 0.32 
Deposit for works to the done 

8,995.33 2,193.71 
Other Deposit 

Deposit for Electrification, Service Connection 
79.64 81. 

4,091.29 4,056.82 

e)Inter-Company: 
Preliminary Exp. (JUVNL) 200.C 200.07 
Fund Received from Master Truste (G.P.F.) 1,924.31 1,129.83 
.C.T. (JUVNL) 3,941.55 3,284.01 
1.C.T.(JBVNL & JUUNIL) 75.73 
JSEB Reconstruction Accoun: 18,199.45 18,199.45| 

( Others 
Liabilities for Establishment 226.03 222.6 
Prime/Chief Minister Relief Fund 0.1 14 0.23 
Electricity Charge Payable 1.98 50.06 
Royalty Payable 421.15 415.82 
OlUer Liubilitica 45.51 46.78 
Un-Paid Wages/Salary 7.16 3.92 
Group Saving Scheme 7.00 2.79 
O.S.Liabilities for 7th PRC arrear 655.08 

Oficers Welfare Fund 0.21 0.19 
GPF Boardd 626.18 444.06 
R.P.F Fanily Pension/EPF 87. 6 77.56 
EPF Board 8.83 22.06 
E.S.I. 13.31 7.86 
CPF 13.76 2.23 
PLI & LIP 0.57 0.37 
Professional Tax 3.35 0.32 
GPF(Trustee) 0.19 0.19 
Labour Cess 4,50 JINDAL &c 1.93 
Festival Advance 5.77 5.51 
Motor Cycle Advance RANCHH 0.03 0.03 
Advace fur other conveyance 

REACCOUN 

OUAN 
RTERE 

0.15 
Other Advance 0.29 
Medical Advance 3.27 

Total 81,752.73 50,099.13 

S 



Note 12: Provisions 

in r lakh 

As a As at Particulars 
31st March 2018 31st March 2017 

Amount Amount 

(a) Provision for employee benefits 
Interest on security deposit(Staft) 

Salary Payable 
0.07 0.05 

550.1 361.30 
Interest on GPF 193.86 122.17 
Interest on Group Saving Scheme 10.69 8.19 

(b) Audit Charge Provision 
Audit Fees 20.62 34.29 

(b) Others 

Total 775.34 526.00 

.K JNDA& CC 

RANGH 
ARTERE ACEOUN 

NTANY 
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Note 14: Invesiments 

at Asa 

31st March 2017 31st March 2018 .No. T'artienlars 
Amount (Rs.in lakh)| Amount (R«. in lakh) 

Trade 1nvestments 

|Other Investments 
Non-cument imvTstmenis 

rand Total (A + B) 

Less Provision for dimunition in the value of Investmenis 

Totnl 

NOAL CC 
RANCI 

ARTERE0 TANTS 
COUNTA FORC 



Note 15: Long Term Loans and Advances 

As a As a 

31st March 2018 3Ist March 2017 
Particulars 

Amount (Rs.in lakh)| Amount (Rs.in lakh) 
S.No. 

Capital Advances 
Secured, considered good 
Unsecured, considered good 

29,713.26 29,713.28 

Doubtful 

Less: Provision for doubtful advances 

29,713.86 29,713.28 
b. Security Deposits 

Loans and advances to related parties 

Other loans and advances 

29,713.28 29,713.86 Total 

.K. JINDA 

RANCHI AR RTERED ACCO NTAN 

S 



Note 16: Other Non-Current Assets 

As a As at 

31st March 2017 31st March 2018 
Amount (Rs.in lakh)| Amount (Rs.in lakh) Particulars 

3. Long term trade receivables (including trade 

receivables on deferred credit terms) 

|Secured, considered good 
|Unsecured, considered good 

Doubtful 
Less: Provision for doubtful debts 

b. Others - Provision for Unbilled Revenue 

Secured, considered good 
Unsecured, considered good 

Doubtful

c. Debts due by related parties 
Secured, considered good 
Unsccurcd, considcrcd good 

Doubtful 
Less: Provision for doubtful debts 

Total 

v.K. JINDAL & 

RANCHÍ 
HARTER ERED ACCco UNTAN 



Note 17: Inventories 

As at As at 

31st March 2018 31st March 2017 Particulars 
Amount Amount 

(Rs.in lakh) (Rs.in lakh) 
a. Raw Materials and components 
Stock of Materials at construction Stock (Capital) 
Stock of Materials at other site Stock (O&M) 

Store found shor/'surplus on verification 
Transfer within Circle 
Inter Circke Transfer 
Material pending inspection 

3,043.75 2,291.27 
2,031.03 2,080.11 

5,074.78 4,371.37 b. Work-in-progress 

Finished goods 
|Intemally Manufactured 
Other than internally manufactured 

Goods-in transit 

d. Stock-in-trade 

Intemally Manufactured 
Other than intemally manufactured 

Goods-in transit 

c. Stores and spares 

|f. Loose Tools 

&Others (Specify nature) 

Total 5,074.78 4,371.37 = 

JINGAL& 

RANHI 
TER NTAN 



Note 1: loans and Advanes 

AN Aat 

MAh 200 t Marrh 79)7 

Partila Amount Ammunt 

(s,In takh) (R6.In lak 
oan and advaneet to related par1ies er ured, onidered good 
Unserured, onmidered yood 
Doubtfut 

es Proviston for doubtfut toans and advane es 
1otal 

b. Other 
Advance to Supplie 

Advance to Contractors 

C. Advances to Staft 
TA Advance 
Pay Advance

1,5.11 ,,913 69 

70. 0.5 

9 10.1 

Advance for other conveyance 01 

House Huilding 
Other Advance 
Medical Advance 
Marriage Advance 

1empor ary Advance 

0. 

0.37 

15 

0.01 0.01 

165.97 198.10 

Computer Advance 0,0 7.02 

Advance to Income Tax ,02 0.8% 

Total 74,793.59 69,011.11 

Grand Total 74,793.59 69,011.11 

sL&C V.K. 

RANI 

AKTERED TAR 



Note 19: Trade Receivables 

As at As at 

31st March 2017 

Amount (Rs.in lakh) 
Particulars 31st March 2018 

Amount (Rs.in lakh) 

Trade receivables outstanding for a period less than six 
months from the date they are due for payment 

Secured, considered good 
Unsecured, considered good 
Unsecured, considered doubtful 
Less: Provision for doubtful debts 

10,616.82 9,482.69 

10,616.82 9,482.69 

Trade receivables outstanding for a period exceeding six 
months from the date they are due for payment 

Secured, considered good 
Unsecured, considered good 
Unsecured, considered doubtful 
Less: Provision for doubtful debts 

21,717.85 16,556.81 

21,717.85 16,556.81 
Total 32,334.67 26,039.50 

AL & C 

RANH 
ERED AC OUNTAN CHAR 



Note 20: Cash and Cash Equivalents 

As at As at 

31st March 2017 31st March 2018 

P'articulars Amount Amount Amount Amount 

(Rs.in lakh) (Rs.in lakh)| (Rs.in lakh)| (Rs.in lakh) 

1,38,478.58 1,38,478.58 85,760.36| 85,760.36 a Balances with banks 

b. Chequcs, drafts on hand 
c. Cash in hand 
d. Others: 

12.45 12.45 20.83 20.83 

Balances With Division 
Bank Balances With Division 285.73 141.92 

3.25 Cash Balances With Division 4.13 
Transfer Within Circle 
Inter Circle Transfcr 
Other deposit with Bank & F.D. 
F.D. with maturity upto 3 months 
Imprest Cash and TWC Cash and Adjustment 

100.0 100.0 

44.96 434.83 37.56 282.74 

86,063.92 s 1,38,925.86 Total 

N 

RANCI 
TERED 

*** 



Note 21: Bank Balances other than Cash & Cash equivalents 

A 

31t Mareh 2017 31st Mareh 2018 
l'articulnrs 

Amon 
(Rs.in Iakh) 

Amount 

(Rs.in lakh) 
I,14133 

F.D with mat1rity upto I yenr (including 

interest nccnicd) 
1,200 54 

1,141.32 1,200.54 Total 

JINDRL 

RANCHI ARTI TERED AEOJ NTA 



Note 22: Other Current Assets 
inrluk 

As 

P'articulars 31st March 2018 31st March 2017 

Amount Amovnt 

1. Personnel Cost: 
Pension Payable 7,870.94 5,301 59 

Grauity Payable 1,629.53 I,183 20 

Group Saving Scheme P'ayable 211 .48 56 87 

GPE Payable 1,519.89 903 08 

Leave Encashment Payable 812.38 576 06 

Income Tax(Sta) 3.88 1143 

2. Others 
Security Deposit 38.44 38.44 

Miscellancous Receipt 0.32 

1.C.T.OBVNI. & JUUNL) 14.41 
Remittances tirom HQ 54.21 502.38 

B.O.C.C.W. & W.C. 6.08 6.19 

Income Tax From Coniractor payabl¢ s 8.74 14 0 
- --- 

12,155.56 8,708.03 

V.KnNDAL CO 

RANCHI ARTERE REDACCOU 
WTANT 

. 

& 



Note 23: Revenue From Operations te 24: OtherI 
(Rs. In Lakh) 

As at As at 

31st March 2018 31st March 2017 

Particulars 

ome from Fixed De a. Sale of ProductsS; 

b. Sale of Services; 

Transmission Charges Recovery: 
(i) Transmission Charges (Railway) 
(n) Transmission Charges (JBVNL) 

c. Other operating revenues; 

Less: 
d. Excise duty. 

ypervision Chargee 
terest on Advancest 

1,239.06 455.53 
20,616.11 

10.08 

rest trom Banks (C 

ncome from Quarter 
18,540.53 

ome from Staff We 

iscellaneous Receip 
Total 21,865.25 18,996.06 

.K. JINRALE 

(C RANCHI 
CCoUNTANN CHAR 



te 24: Other Income 

As at As at 

31st March 2018 31st March 2017 

Particulars Amount Amount 

(Rs.in lakh) (Rs.in lakh) 

63.38 99.44 
bome from Fixed Deposit 

532.65 717.80 ypervision Charge 
701.20 19.40 

terest on Advances to Suppliers/ Contractors 
20.40 3.46 

erest from Banks (Other than on F.D.) 

Income from Quarter House Rent 2.14 .20 

0.06 
come from Staff Welfare activities 

78.57 68.15 

Miscellaneous Receipts 
1,398.33 1,010.51 

Total = 

AINDA4 
( RANHI 

HARTERE ERED ACCo UNTAN 

2 



Note 25: Cost of Material Consumed 

As at As at 

Particulars 
31st March 2018 31st March 2017 

Amount (Rs.in lakh) Amount (R«.in lakh) 

Inventory at the beginning of the year 
Add: Purchases of Power 
Add: Transfer to intemal department X 

Less: Inventory at the end of the year 
Less: Abnormal LoSses during the year 
Less: Transfer from Internal Department Y 
Cost of raw material consumedd 

Packing Material ( if considered as part of Raw Material) 
Other materials ( purchased intermediatesand components)

Total 

JINDAL 

RANC RANCHII 
AM 

ERED AQCOu UN NT 

*** 



Note 26: Employee Benefits Expense 

As a As at 

Particulars 31st March 2018 31st March 2017 

Amount Amount 

(Rs.in lakh) 
6,416.47 

(Rs.in la kh) 

4,156.13 (a) Salaries and incentives 

b) Staff welfare expenses
(c) Medical Expenses Reimbursement 
(d) Eamed Leave Encashment 
(e) Teminal Benefits 
(f) Others 

19.17 
27.36 

13.16 

21.43 

133.27 99.98 

283.74 1,667.61 

8,251.94| 4,586.39 
Total 

INDA JINDAL& Co 
RANCH 

RTERED OUNTAN 



Note 27: Finance costs 

As at As at 

31st March 2018 31st March 2017 
Particulars 

Amount Amount 

(Rs.in lakh) 
17,611.84 

(Rs.in lakh) 
Interest expense 

Interest on State Govt. Loan 
Interest on Group Saving Scheme 
Interest on G.P.F 

Interest on Security Deposit from Staff 

38,220.09 
2.50 

71.69 

0.02 

Total 38,294.30 17,611.84 

NDAL INDAL aco 

RANCHI 
ART ACCO AC AN 



Note 28: Other Expenses 
Administrative Expenses 

As at As at 

31st March 2018 31st March 2017 

Particulars Amount Amount 

(Rs.in lakh) (Rs.in lakh) 

47.51 41.11 Rent Rates & Taxes 

Insurance 
Telephone Charges,Postage,telegram & Telex chgs. 
Legal Charges. 
Audit Fees 
Consultancy Charges 

6.75 8.02 

23.30 26.67 

16.61| 
24.41| 

20.58 

6.50 

1,898.24 49.18 

Technical Fees 0.68 

0.02 
Other Professional Charges/ Collection and Remittance charge 

266.76 211.14| [Conveyance Expenses 
Fees & Subscription 

Books & Periodicals 
Printing & Stationary 

60.42 
0.99 

54.93 

1.12 
12.49 16.88 

1.89 60.35 Advertisements. 
Water Charges 0.01 

42.81 16.18 Electric Charges 
Entertainment Charges 
Miscellaneous Expenses 

5.73 44.17 

396. .7 331.88 

1.54 Freight 
Other Purchase related Exps. 1.92 0.30 

Total (A) 2,797.04 900.783 

Repairs & Maintenance 
As at As at 

31st March 2018 31st March 2017 
Particulars 

Amount (Rs.in lakh) Amount (Rs.in lakh) 

Plant and Machinery 

Building 
Civil Works 

Hydraulic Works 

Line Cable Net Works 
Vehicles 

1,451.07 1,628.33 
156.15 65.88 
214.70 200.46 

ANOAL& C 441.17 534.50 

1.88 2.48 RaNtÍH Furniture and Fixtures 0.61 0.57 

Office Equipment ERED AccoU .29 7. 
Total (BB) 2,269.86 2,440.03 

Total (A + B) 5,066.91 3,340.80 

: 



Note 29: Interest and Finanee charges Capitalised 

As p As at 

31st March 20183 31st March 2017 

Particulars Amount Amount 
(Rs.in lakh) 

S46.13 
(Rs.in lakh) 

Interest and Finance Charges Capitalised 

546.13 
Total 

A 
DALSC 
RANT HAR COUNTAN 
GRED'ACCO 


